# CH \$115.00 476

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM368144

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Thorley Industries, LLC		12/31/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: PENNSYLVANIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania
Street Address:	525 William Penn Place
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15219
Entity Type:	Pennsylvania State Chartered Bank: PENNSYLVANIA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4768274	4MOMS
Registration Number:	4713228	4MOMS
Registration Number:	4576981	ROCKAROO
Registration Number:	4860407	BOUNCEROO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4129181199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4129181110

**Email:** ipdocket@metzlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Barry I. Friedman

Address Line 1:535 Smithfield Street, Suite 800Address Line 4:Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2224/157
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barry I. Friedman
SIGNATURE:	/Barry I. Friedman/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment010616#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005703 FRAME: 0540 source=Assignment010616#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005703 FRAME: 0541

### NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, COPYRIGHTS AND TRADEMARKS

December 3/, 2015

United States Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of February 14, 2014, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Patent, Trademark and Copyright Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement made effective as of December 31, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between THORLEY INDUSTRIES LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Pledgor"), and CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, a Pennsylvania state chartered bank ("Pledgee"), Pledgor has granted to Pledgee a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and trademark applications listed on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

Pledgor and Pledgee hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) are not to be construed as an assignment of any patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and trademark applications.

Very truly yours,

THORLEY INDUSTRIES LLC,

a Pennsylvania limited liability company

Acknowledged and Agreed:

CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA,

as Pledgee

Joseph King, Senior Vice President

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### TO

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, COPYRIGHTS AND TRADEMARKS

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS:

$\sim$	. 1		r
V 0	210		$\sim$
יאכי	ria	1 1	w.

13/960,101

#### **ISSUED PATENTS:**

#### Patent Nos.

D702,052 8,806,674 9,033,415 D730,994 D730,070 9,060,621 D737,061

#### **ISSUED TRADEMARKS:**

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.
4MOMS	4,768,274
4MOMS AND DESIGN	4,713,228
ROCKAROO	4,576,981
BOUNCEROO	4,860,407

TRADEMARK REEL: 005703 FRAME: 0543

**RECORDED: 01/06/2016**